
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Amanda Clayton 
Direct Line: 01246 34 5273 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Enterprise 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

 

 24 November 2021 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held on THURSDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2021 at 
5.00 pm in Committee Room 2, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, S40 1LP, the 
agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.    Declarations of Members' And Officers' Interests Relating To Items On 
The Agenda  
 

2.    Apologies for Absence  
 

3.    Apprenticeships (Pages 3 - 20) 
 

4.    Scrutiny Monitoring (Pages 21 - 26) 
 

5.    Forward Plan  
 
The latest version of the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 1 December, 2021 
to 31 March, 2021 is available via the link below: 
 
Forward Plan 
 

6.    Work Programme for the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Public Document Pack

https://chesterfieldintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/l132/Printed%20plan%20November%202021.pdf?T=4


 
 

(Pages 27 - 28) 
 

7.    Minutes (Pages 29 - 32) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



 

 

For publication  

 

Apprenticeships in Chesterfield 2021   

 

Meeting: 

 

Enterprise & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Date:  

 

2nd December, 2021 

Cabinet 

portfolio: 

 

Deputy Leader 

Directorate: 

 

Economic Growth  

 

1.0 Objectives 

 

 To ascertain what kind of apprenticeships are people looking for 

 To explain how the Council matches learner needs with available positions 

 To demonstrate how the Council encourages businesses to take on more 

apprentices 

 To determine what had been the impact of covid on apprenticeships 

 To explore whether apprenticeships be used as a tool for covid economic 

recovery  

 

2.0 Summary 

 

2.1 The purpose of the report is to examine the impact of t
[...]
Provider Network brings 

together all providers who deliver apprenticeships in Chesterfield on a bi-

monthly basis to support a co-ordinated response to challenges 

presented around the delivery and supply of apprenticeships in 

Chesterfield and wider LEP area.  Destination Chesterfield support the 

delivery and marketing activities for Apprentice Town to encourage the 

uptake of apprenticeships by both employers and prospective 

apprentices.  More detail on activity undertaken is detailed from 

paragraph 4.10. 

 

4.0 Progress Against Objectives   

 

4.1 The purpose of this report is to respond to questions raised by the 

Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee, reflected in the objectives 

contained within paragraph one of this report.  The questions and 

response are detailed below:   

 

4.2 What kind of apprenticeships are people looking for?  

Page 6



 

 

As outlined in paragraph 3.8, the council do not deliver apprenticeships 

but plays a facilitation role.  As such the Council is limited to the data it 

can access in respect of apprenticeships, in particular where that data 

relates to individual learners.    Whilst the council does not have access to 

data that shows what individuals are looking for, it is possible to 

understand what employers are looking for through EMSI labour market 

analytic vacancy data available that shows apprenticeship vacancies 

sought by occupation.  Figure 1 below shows unique job postings and 

numbers of competing employers over the last 3 years.  Annual vacancy 

rates have declined, falling from 467 in 2018/19 to 311 in 2020/21.  This is 

thought to be due to a number of factors including the covid-19 

pandemic, changes to apprenticeship funding and delivery as a result of 

National Apprenticeship reforms and more recently, through potential 

displacement of apprenticeship demand as a result of the Kickstart 

scheme.   

 

Figure 1 – Apprenticeship vacancy postings and number of 

employe
[...]
peting employers over the last 3 

years and shows that annual vacancy rates have declined, falling from 467 

in 2018/19 to 311 in 2020/21.  This is thought to be due to a number of 

factors including the covid-19 pandemic but also as a result of changes to 

apprenticeship funding and delivery as a result of National Apprenticeship 

reforms.  The apprenticeship reforms have seen changes to the way in 

which apprenticeships are funded and delivered with apprenticeship 

frameworks being replaced by employer led apprenticeships standards, 

seeing some popular apprenticeship pathways no longer being available 

under ‘standards’.   For example, the business administration 

apprenticeship is only available at a level 3 apprenticeship standards, 

reflected in the decline in starts at ‘intermediate level and amongst 16 -18 

years old, shown in figures 4 and 5.   

 

4.17 As a result of the pandemic, the Government announced it’s ‘Plan for Jobs’ 

in July 2020 which included the flagship Kickstart Scheme.  The Kickstart 

Scheme, which provides employers with grant funding to cover 100% of 

wage costs for 6 months and a grant of £1500 to support set up and 

support costs has been delivered in Chesterfield since December 2020.  

To date, the scheme has seen 180 young people from the Chesterfield 

area start a Kickstart placement.    It is thought that some demand for 

apprenticeships could have been displaced as a result of funding available 

to employers through the Kickstart scheme.   

 

4.18 Anecdotally, it is thought that as a result of changes in labour market 

trends, young people are making different choices when it comes to entry 

level employment; both providers and employers are reporting a fall in 

applications for apprenticeship vacancies and there is some evidence that 

Page 14



 

 

shows young people are bypassing apprenticeship opportunities to take 

up higher paid jobs at supermarkets and online warehouses.   

 

4.19 It has been 
[...]
tiny 
(6 monthly progress 

reports) 

2. That Cabinet notes and endorses 
the recommendations of the 
Overview and Performance Scrutiny 
Forum.  
 

3. That Cabinet endorses, in 
particular, the Forum’s 
recommendation to establish a new 
Skills Scrutiny Project group and 
resolves to defer to the Overview 
and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
further consideration of the merit of 
establishing new Scrutiny Project 
Groups to look at particular aspects 
of HS2 as part of the future work 
programming discussions.  

 
See SPG Report for recommendations.  
 

Abbreviations Key  : OP = Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  CCO = Community, Customer and Organisational Development Scrutiny 
Committee.  EW = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee). TBA (to be agreed).  
* Note recommendation wording may be abridged.  

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



WORK PROGRAMME: ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ON 14 OCTOBER 2021 
 

  Scrutiny 
Committee 
     Date: 

 

 
Business Item : 

 
Status : 

 
Raised by : 

Cabinet 
Member 

Responsibility 

1 15.07.21 Social Housing White 
Paper 

Requested initial overview from which 
scrutiny members can identify threads for 
further scrutiny review and input during the 
year. Further detail on white paper 
expected in 2022 and beyond and 
additional briefings would be provided as 
and when the information became 
available.  

Annual 
Scrutiny Work 
Programme 
2021 

Housing 

2 14.10.21 Parks and Open 
Spaces and Play 
Strategies 

Consultation exercise was carried out 
following public consultation. Added to 
monitoring schedule. Requested further 
update at next stage of process. 

Annual 
Scrutiny Work 
Programme 
2021 

Health & 
Wellbeing 

3 02.12.21 Apprenticeships 
outside CBC 

 Annual 
Scrutiny Work 
Programme 
2021 

Deputy Leader 
of the Council 

4.  10.02.22 Private Sector 
Housing  

 Annual 
Scrutiny Work 
Programme 
2021 
 
 
 

Housing 

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 6



  Scrutiny 
Committee 
     Date: 

 

 
Business Item : 

 
Status : 

 
Raised by : 

Cabinet 
Member 

Responsibility 

Scrutiny Project Groups (SPG) : 

5 15.07.21 Air Quality Initial work commenced August 2019. 
Schedule interrupted by COVID-19 
pandemic. Update to committee 15 July, 
2021. 
 

Scrutiny Work 
Programme 
Action 
Planning – 
2019 

Health and 
Wellbeing 
 
 

Items Pending Reschedule or Removal: 

5 TBC Commercialisation 
Strategy 

It is proposed that the future input of 
scrutiny committee is planned as part of 
the OD programme development and 
implementation 

Annual 
Scrutiny Work 
Programme 
2019 

Housing 

  New Business Items Proposed: 
      

 
Note: Items for monitoring (from scrutiny reviews and/or recommendations) are not included above but are listed in the 
Scrutiny Monitoring Form a separate item on the agenda.  Items from the Forward Plan and Scrutiny Monitoring Form can be 
included in the work programme.[KEY to abbreviations : O&P = Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  CCO = 
Community, Customer and Organisational Development Scrutiny Committee.  E&W = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee.  TBC = to be confirmed.  KD = Forward Plan Key Decision].  

P
age 28



EWSC 14.10.21 

1 
 
 

ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 14th October, 2021 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Flood (Chair) 

 
Councillors Caulfield 

Hollingworth 
 

Councillors Snowdon 
Brittain 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

9    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

10    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Coy and Dyke. 
 

11    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee held on 15 July, 2021 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

12    SCRUTINY MONITORING  
 
The Committee considered the Scrutiny recommendations monitoring 
schedule.  
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Scrutiny monitoring schedule be noted. 
 

13    FORWARD PLAN  
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



EWSC 14.10.21 

2 
 
 

The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 November, 2021 to 28 
February, 2022 was presented for information. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 

 
14    WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The 2021/22 Work Programme for the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee was reported for information. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the work programme be noted and updated to include the decisions 
of the current meeting. 
 

15    LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

16    PARKS AND OPEN SPACES AND PLAY STRATEGY 
CONSULTATION  
 
The committee considered each of the objectives of both the Parks and 
Open Strategy and the Play Strategy. Feedback was agreed on given the 
context of the council’s aims and the members’ desire to ensure access to 
good quality green spaces for all residents of the Borough. 
 
The members commented on the length of the strategy documents and 
discussed the benefit of an executive summary to make the information 
accessible to all. The strategies were considered to be aspirational with a 
broad scope and members were keen to understand what the next stage 
of the process would look like.  
 
It was suggested that in the next phase the strategies be linked together 
and the objectives and outcomes be listed to illustrate a clear direction. 
 

Page 30



EWSC 14.10.21 

3 
 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the feedback provided by the committee be submitted as part 
of the public consultation process 

2. That a further update be brought to the committee to demonstrate 
how the consultation feedback has influenced the final versions of 
the strategies. 

3. That the committee undertake a monitoring role, particularly at the 
implementation stage of the process. 

 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Apprenticeships
	4 Scrutiny Monitoring
	6 Work Programme for the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee
	7 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


EWSC 02.12.21 

1 
 
 

ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 2nd December, 2021 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Flood (Chair) 

 
Councillors Caulfield 

Dyke 
 

Councillors Hollingworth 
Brittain 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

17    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 

 
18    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Coy. 

 
19    APPRENTICESHIPS  

 
The Deputy Leader of the Council introduced the report on apprenticeships by 
commending Chesterfield Borough Council’s successes in this area. The quantity and 
quality of promotional work undertaken by the Economic Development Team and the 
positive feedback it receives from employers, providers and learners were highlighted 
to the committee.  
 
The Senior Economic Development Officer outlined some of the key findings of the 
report. The COVID-19 pandemic had a significant impact on apprenticeships, but it 
was not the only contributing factor in the decline in numbers. Government policy had 
changed significantly, which affected the availability of apprenticeships, delivery 
methods had been altered and a decline in Level 2 options were also possible causes. 
The Government’s Plan for Jobs announced in 2020 included the Kickstart scheme 
and it was thought that a proportion of employers and learners may be taking 
advantage of this opportunity rather than an apprenticeship. 
 
There had been recruitment challenges due to the pandemic and as a result of Brexit. 
In contrast to this, there had been more jobs than ever advertised in the e-commerce 
sector, with hourly rates of pay that were more attractive to young people than those 
offered by employers taking on apprentices.  
 



EWSC 02.12.21 

2 
 
 

The Senior Economic Development Officer advised the committee that the council’s 
Skills Action Plan was under review and as part of the planning for the refresh it might 
be useful to hold a session for members to input on what they think the areas of focus 
should be. This could then be followed up with a second session to look at the draft 
documentation. 
 
It was suggested that one possible focus could be on older people acquiring skills, 
such as armed forces veterans, who might be eligible for a wage supplement. 
Feedback from employers suggested that it was increasingly difficult to find good 
candidates and the veterans link would be pursued via the armed forces lead at 
Jobcentre Plus.  
 
Discussions took place around the increase in the number of Level 3 apprenticeships 
available in the care sector and whether this was as a result of the shortfall of trained 
staff caused by the pandemic. It was explained that this could be due to the move 
away from the apprenticeships frameworks, to standards, and also the arrival of Derby 
University in the town, which delivers a multitude of higher level health sector 
qualifications. 
 
Questions were asked about the data provided on learners that had taken a break 
from their learning due to the pandemic and drop out rates in general. This data was 
only available to providers however, whereas the data the council had access to 
concerned achievement rates. Redundancy data was not widely reported but it was 
accepted that the furlough schemes may have impacted on some learners. 
 
The Deputy Leader concluded by congratulating the Senior Economic Development 
Officer for the Apprenticeship Ambassador of the Year Award that she had recently 
been presented with. 
 
The Chair thanked the Senior Economic Development Officer for attending and for a 
very informative report, presented in a concise and user-friendly format. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. To note the report. 
2. To accept the offer of scrutiny involvement in the Skills Action Plan, 

starting with a briefing session early in the new year. 
3. To request an update in a year’s time to determine the long term 

impact of COVID-19. 
 

20    SCRUTINY MONITORING  
 
The Committee considered the Scrutiny recommendations monitoring schedule.  
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Scrutiny monitoring schedule be noted. 

 



EWSC 02.12.21 

3 
 
 

21    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 December, 2021 to 31 March, 2022 was 
presented for information. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 

 
22    WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The 2021/22 Work Programme for the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
was reported for information. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the work programme be noted and updated to include the decisions of the 
current meeting. 

 
23    MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee held 
on 14 October, 2021 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 
 


